

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF  
REALTORS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-3377 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 3**

**I. Plaintiffs’ APA, RFA, and Nondelegation Claims Should Be Dismissed in Light of the 2021 Appropriations Act..... 3**

A. The 2021 Appropriations Act Moots Counts I–V of the Complaint..... 4

B. Alternatively, Counts I–V Must Be Dismissed Because Congress Has Ratified CDC’s Regulatory Action..... 7

**II. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail on the Merits..... 9**

A. CDC’s Original Action Fell Within Its Statutory and Regulatory Authority..... 9

B. Plaintiffs’ Notice-and-Comment Claim Fails on the Merits..... 12

C. The Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claim Fails on the Merits. .... 13

**III. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Fail..... 15**

A. Section 361(a) of the PHSA Contains an Intelligible Principle. .... 15

B. The Order Does Not Effect A Taking of Plaintiffs’ Property. .... 16

C. Plaintiffs Have Identified No Due Process Violation..... 20

D. The Order Does Not Interfere With Plaintiffs’ Access to Courts..... 21

**IV. Any Remedy Should Be Narrowly Tailored. .... 23**

**CONCLUSION ..... 24**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....4

\**Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC*,  
636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 4, 5, 6

*Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps. v. D.C. Fin. Resp. & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.*,  
(AFGE), 133 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2001) .....8

*Apartment Association of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
No. 20-5193, 2020 WL 6700568 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2020) .....19

*Arkansas v. Goldschmidt*,  
627 F.2d 839 (8th Cir. 1980) .....5

*AT&T Info. Sys., Inc. v. GSA*,  
810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....10

\**Auracle Homes LLC v. Lamont*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-829, 2020 WL 4558682 (D. Conn. Aug. 7, 2020) ..... 17, 18

\**Baptiste v. Kennealy*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-11335, 2020 WL 5751572 (D. Mass. Sept. 25, 2020) .....17, 18, 19

*Borger Mgmt., Inc. v. Hernandez-Cruz*,  
No. 2020 LTB 006637 (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2020) .....21

*Brundy v. Mather*,  
460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....22

\**Brown v. Azar*,  
No. 20-3702, 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020) .....*passim*

*Burke v. Barnes*,  
479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....4

*Chafin v. Chafin*,  
568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....4

\**Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield*,  
No. 20-1455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020) .....*passim*

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....11

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 9 (1992) ..... 4

\**Clarke v. United States*,  
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 4, 5

\**Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 211 (1986) ..... 16, 19

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003) ..... 24

\**Elmsford Apartment Assocs. v. Cuomo*,  
469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 17, 18, 22, 23

*Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
821 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff'd*, 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.*,  
480 U.S. 245 (1987) ..... 17

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 24

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990) ..... 24

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Weinberger*,  
562 F. Supp. 265 (D.D.C. 1983) ..... 5

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 7

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) ..... 15

*HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia*,  
No. 20-3300, 2020 WL 5095496 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2020) ..... 20

*Hartman v. Acton*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020) ..... 20

\**Indep. Turtle Farmers of La. v. United States*,  
703 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. La. 2010) ..... 10

<i>James v. Hodel</i> , 696 F. Supp. 699 (D.D.C. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. James v. Lujan</i> , 893 F.2d 1404 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 642 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>KC Tenants v. Byrn</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 20-784, 2020 WL 7063361 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	15, 21
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	17
<i>Kuster v. Veneman</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D.N.D. 2002) .....	20
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895) .....	4
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	7
<i>*Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6
<i>NAACP v. DeVos</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-1996, 2020 WL 5291406 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020) .....	11
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 943 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>New Mexico v. Goldschmit</i> , 629 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	14
<i>Norman v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935) .....	16
<i>*Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923) .....	16

*Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, LLC v. United States*,  
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....16

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....19

*Piszel v. United States*,  
833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....16

*Pond Constructors, Inc. v. U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office*,  
No. 17-881, 2018 WL 3528309 (D.D.C. May 30, 2018).....6

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....12

*S. Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....12

*\*Thomas v. Network Sols., Inc.*,  
176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 7, 8

*\*Touby v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 160 (1991).....15

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance*,  
138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....4

*U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship*,  
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....4

*U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Galito*,  
477 U.S. 556 (1986).....5

*United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.*,  
410 U.S. 224 (1973).....20

*United States v. Heinszen & Co.*,  
206 U.S. 370 (1907)..... 7, 8

*Verizon v. FCC*,  
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....9

*Vermont v. Goldschmidt*,  
638 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1980) .....6

*Westernworld Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
No. 91-2152, 1992 WL 52531 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 1992).....10

*\*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 16, 17

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 6  
 5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 13  
 5 U.S.C. § 604 ..... 6  
 5 U.S.C. § 701 ..... 6, 8  
 5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 6  
 \*42 U.S.C. § 264 ..... 2, 11, 14  
 50 U.S.C. § 3951 ..... 23  
 \*Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260 (2020) ..... *passim*

**Regulations**

\*42 C.F.R. § 70.2 ..... 12, 13, 14  
 85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Sept. 4, 2020) ..... 2, 6, 13, 17
